Installation Engineering Handbook 282
Western Electric
Section 250.04
10-5-79
Denver Works Replacing: Sect. 250.04
Dated 7-15-77
l.
2.

CIRCUIT PACK No. of Max. No. of POSITION IN CARRIER
Ckts. CP's per
TYPE CODE Per CP Carrier 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
Aux. Trunk LC
Interface 13 2 8 13 13 13 13 13 13 13
09
:L3
-
HB 282 3. 250.04
4.1.2 Options on LC13 are implemented by means of a six-section DIP switch
mounted at the upper right center of the board (Fig. 1). The sections are
identified by numbers 1 through 6; sections 4, 5, and 6 are assigned to Circuit
O; and 1, 2, and 3 are assigned to Circuit 1. Switch Circuits are closed by
depressing the rocker toward the section number.
HB 282 - 250.04
OPEN
CLOSED
CAUTION:
4.
CKT 1 CKT0
Option Switch
(All sections shown open)
. Never operate switches while power is applied.to the circuit.
SWITCH SETTINGS
Circuit Switch Section Loudspeaker Paging
6 C
0 s 0
4 0
3 0
1 2 0
1 C
o-Open. C•Closed
FIG. 1 - LC13 OPTIONS
HB 282
4.1.3
4.1.3.1
4.1.3.2
4.1.3.3
4.1.3.4
4.1.3.5
4.1.3.6
4.1.3.7
4.1.3.8
5. 250.04
Installation and connection of 89A Control Unit:
The 89A Control Unit should be located as close as possible to the
paging Trunk Circuit and the paging amplifier to minimize lead lengths.
Choose a mounting surface which is firm, flat, and dry; a backboard
is not necessary unless the available space is damp or very uneven.
The customer is responsible for providing a suitable and convenient
AC outlet for the 2012B (one transformer can power up to two 89A
Control Units).
Mount the 89A Control Unit as follows:
a) Take the cover off.
b) Separate the printed circuit board from the base pan by removing
the six retaining screws.
c) Attach the base pan to the mounting surface with suitable screws
so that the Control Unit will be positioned vertically as shown
in Fig. 2.
d) Re-attach the printed circuit board to the base pan with the six
screws. The music and tone level controls should be on top and
the external connection screw terminals on the bottom.
NOTE: Do not plug the 2012B Transformer into its assigned outlet
until all other installation and connection is completed.
Connect terminals ACl and AC2 of the 89A Control Unit to the 2012B

CIRCUIT PAC o. 0
Ckts.
TYPE CODE Per CP 03 04 05 06 07 08
Aux. Trunk
Interface LC 13 2 13 13 13 13 13 13
NOTE: Al - The wiring for this carrier comes out on MX0l through MX03, Figures
8 through 10.
A2 - The wiring for this carrier comes out on TX0l through TX03, Figures 11
through 13.
HB 282 13. 250.04
4.2.2 Options on LC13 are implemented by means of a six-section DIP switch
mounted at the upper right center of the board (Fig.I). The sections are
identified by number 1 through 6; Sections 4, 5, and 6 are assigned to
Circuit O. Sections 1, 2, and 3 are assigned to Circuit 1. Switch circuits
are closed by depressing the rocker toward the section number.
4.2.3 See note in paragraph 1.1. The arrangement is to provide a maximum of
17 zones, and one of the first five zones (say zone 5) is used to drive zones
6 - 18 (See Fig. 5).
4.2.4 The LC13s for zones 1 - 4 are connected in a normal way to their 89A Control
Units (See paragraph 4.1). The LC13s for zones 6 - 18 connect to their 89As
with the T and R leads going through break contacts of an AZ (All Zone)
relay, which is part of 227B Key Telephone Unit (Fig. 7).
4.2.5 The transmission problems are taken care of by using the characteristics
of 89A. With option Y, the 89A has an input impedance of 600 ohms.
Without option Y, the 89A has an input impedance of 15K ohms. The inputs
of a number of 89As can be bridged as long as only one has option Y. Zone
6 has option y, and zones 7 through 18 do not require option Y. The input
impedance is maintained at abouf600 ohms. A RC network, 619-ohm
(1/2 watt) resistor and a 2 (200 VDC) capacitor in series must be
placed across the T and R leads of the LC 13 associated with zones 7 - 18
in order to maintain 600 ohms for individual zone paging on these zones.
4.2.6 Refer to Figures 5 and 6. Across each AZ winding on 227B KTU. Connect
one 185A network. Also one 1470 ohms 5 watt resistor needs to be connected
to the 227B KTU as shown in Figure 6.
4.2.7 Care should be taken to use twisted pair for T and R leads and to keep
the distance short between the LC13s and the 89As.
\\
HB 282 - 250.04 14.
This page is left blank intentionally.
HB 282
ti
...
.
ZONE 1
1/2 LC1 )•
ZONE 4
112 Len•
ZONE 5
(ALL ZONE
ACT I VA TOR}
1/2 LCD•
••• ,w
ZONE b
1/2 LCD•
ZONE 18
112 Len•
T
I
I
52
-15/16
HA CONTROL
UIIITS
T ZONE 1
T
R
AL1 A
BSY2
52
PG2
-48V - i-PG1 ..
~
1--BSY1